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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE Docket:
(Staff Only)

INSTRUCTIONS:
1) Answer all questions on this application to the best of your ability.
a. Information on the Variance Process can be found
at: https://www.mass.gov/guides/applying-for-an-aab-variance.
2) Attach whatever documents you feel are necessary to meet the standard of
impracticability laid out in 521 CMR 4.1. You must show that either:
a. Compliance is technologically infeasible, or
b. Compliance would result in an excessive and unreasonable cost without any
substantial benefit for persons with disabilities.
3) Please ensure that attached documents are no larger than 11” x 17”.
4) Sign the Application.
5) If the applicant is not the owner of the building or his or her agent, include a signed
letter from the owner granting permission for you to apply for variance.
6) Burn copies of the application and all attached documents onto a Compact Disc (CD
or DVD only, no flash drives will be accepted).
7) Provide full copies of the application and all attached documentation, on both Paper
and CD/DVD to the:
a. Local Building Department,
b. Local Commission on Disability (if applicable in the town where the project
is located) (A list of all active Disability Commissions can be found
at: https://www.mass.gov/commissions-on-disability), and
c. The Independent Living Center (ILC) for your area.
(Your ILC can be found at: http://www.masilc.org/findacenter.)
8) Provide to the Board:
a. A completed copy of the application and all attached documents,
b. A copy of the CD/DVD,
c. The completed, signed, and notarized Service Notice (included as Page 5 of
this application).
d. A check or money order in the amount of $50 dollars, made out to the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

In accordance with M.G.L., c.22, § 13A, | hereby apply for modification of or substitution for the
rules and regulations of the Architectural Access Board as they apply to the building/facility
described below on the grounds that literal compliance with the Board's regulations is
impracticable in my case.

i State the name and address of the building/facility:
2 Story Office Building

25 Bryant Avenue, Milton MA




N

. State the name and address of the owner of the building/facility:
E. Elon Joffre, DMD, MPH, Manager for Bryant Avenue Holding LLC (owner)
126 Granite Avenue, Boston MA 02124

E-mail: eej@dotsmiles.com
Telephone: 617-533-8058

. Describe the facility (i.e. number of floors, type of functions, use, etc.):
The building is a 2 story office building, built in approximately 1960.

. Total square footage of the building: 6.184s.. Per floor: st floor: 3,014 s.f.

a. total square footage of tenant space (if applicable): 2nd floor: 3,170 s.1.

. Check the work performed or to be performed:
_ New Construction __Addition
XX Reconstruction/Remodeling/Alteration _ Change of Use

. Briefly describe the extent and nature of the work performed or to be performed (use
additional sheets if necessary):

Complete renovation of 1st floor for new Dental office, including modification of one of two
required exits to provide one ADA compliant access and exit.
No renovation of 2nd floor for future dental office employee use: second floor work limited

to stairway reconstruction required by modifications to make one 1st floor entrance ADA
compliant.

. Are you seeking temporary relief? Yes No

a. If temporary relief if sought, what is the proposed deadline?

. State each section of the Architectural Access Board's Regulations (521 CMR) for which a
variance is being requested
(Please note the Board will NOT consider requests for relief from Section 3, please list
the specific items triggered by Section 3 where relief is being sought):

SECTION NUMBER LOCATION OR DESCRIPTION
20.11.1 more than 1 means of egress required: each space shall be served by not less than 2 accessible means of egress.
25.1 All public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be accessible.

If requesting relief to 5 or more sections, use the Large Variance Tally Sheet available on the
‘Forms and Applications” page of the Board’s website (http.//www.mass. gov/aab)
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9. Is the building historically significant? O yes Qno. If no, go to number 10.

9a. If yes, check one of the following and indicate date of listing:

National Historic Landmark

Listed individually on the National Register of Historic Places
Located in registered historic district

Listed in the State Register of Historic Places

Eligible for listing

9b. If you checked any of the above and your variance request is primarily based upon
the historical significance of the building, you must complete the ADA Consultation

Process of the Massachusetts Historical Commission, 220 Morrissey Boulevard, Boston,
MA 02125.

10. For each variance requested, state in detail the reasons why compliance with the Board's
regulations is impracticable (use additional sheets if necessary), including but not limited
to: the necessary cost of the work required to achieve compliance with the regulations (i.e.
written cost estimates); and plans justifying the cost of compliance.

See attached sheet

11. Which section of the Board'’s Jurisdiction (see Section 3 of the Board’s Regulations) has been
triggered”

?
32 () 3312 () 33168 3320 340 Other (List Section)

12. List all building permits that have been applied for within the past 36 months, include the
issue date and the listed value of the work performed:
Permit # Date of Issuance Value of Work

(Use additional sheets if necessary.)

13. List the anticipated construction cost for any work not yet permitted:
$400,000.00

14. Has a certificate of occupancy been issued for the facility? YesQ No@
If yes, state the date it was issued:

15. To the best of your knowledge, has a complaint ever been filed on this building relative to
accessibility? Yes No

a. If so, list the AAB docket number of the complaint

16. For existing buildings, state the actual assessed valuation of the BUILDING ONLY, as

recorded in the Assessor's Office of the municipality in which the building is located:
$ 341,800.00

Is the assessment at 100%? ves
If not, what is the town's current assessment ratio?
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17.

18.

19,

State the phase of design or construction of the facility as of the date of this application:

Construction documents are complete. Planning Board has approved Site Plan. Permit has not issued and construction has not begun.

State the name and address of the architectural or engineering firm, including the name of

the individual architect or engineer responsible for preparing drawings of the facility:

Steven Lazarus

Lazarus and Sargeant Architects, 50 North Main Street, Wallingford CT 06492

E-mail: steven@lazarusmail.net

Telephone: 203 265 3194

State the name and address of the building inspector responsible for overseeing this
project:
Mr. Joseph Prondak

525 Canton Avenue Milton, MA 02186

E-mail: iprondak @townofmilton.org

Telephone: (617) 898-4926

Date: April 28, 2020 e "/'/'/w\/\-\ qx— i

Signature of owner or ﬂut horlzed agent (required)

PLEASE PRINT:

E. Elon Joffre, DMD, MPH

Name

Bryant Avenue Holding LLC

Organization (i Applicable)

126 Granite Avenue

Address

Address 2 (optional)

Boston MA 02124

City/Town State Zip Code

eej@dotsmiles.com

E-mail

617-533-8058

Telephone
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SERVICE NOTICE

. E. Elon Joffre, DMD, MPH s Applicant
' (name) , (relationship to the applicant)
for the Petitioner E. Elon Joffre, DMD, MPH submit a

(name of the applicant)
variance application filed with the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board on 4.28.2020

(d ate variance submitted)

HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT | SERVED OR
CAUSED TO BE SERVED, A COPY OF THIS VARIANCE APPLICATION ON THE FOLLOWING
PERSON(S) IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON OR AGENCY METHOD OF DATE OF
SERVED SERVICE SERVICE
Mr. Joseph Prondak via email A/J?‘ 2020 |
4 202.0
Building
Department
2 Mr. Joseph Prondak, ADA Coordinator via email (see above) L/ 2%.2020

Local
Commission
on Disability

(If Applicable)

Boston Center for Independent Living: AAB | via email ‘/ g LE
Indep::ndem applications to be sent to Michael Muehe, 282620

Living 332 Jamaicaway #101, Boston, MA 02130
Center | mmuehe @bostoncil.org

AND CERTIFY UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE ABOVE

STATEMENTSﬂ'O TH BES F MY KNOWLEDGE ARE TRUE AND ACCURATE.
yA /"’

Signature: Appellant or Petlt)b f (

™ Lt
On the ? Day of pr‘f' ' 20 XA O
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME THE ABOVE NAMED

E. Elon Joffre, DMD, MPH

(Type or Print the Name of the Appellant)

P R W

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

[N Marion McEtmck

Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Explros
, 202

April 18
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10. Variance request details
ADDRESS: 25 Bryant Avenue (corner, Bryant Avenue and Boulevard Street), Milton MA

20.11.1 where more than 1 means of egress is required: each space shall be served by

not less than 2 accessible means of egress.

25 Bryant Avenue is an existing commercial building which occupies close to 100% of its site.
The building is structurally sound. The location is at the intersection of Boulevard Street and
Bryant Avenue in East Milton Square and overlooks the Southeast Expressway. Boulevard
Street slopes down towards Bryant Avenue. At that corner the building has a rounded shape.
This reconstruction and renovation project will use the existing footprint and building structure.
There will be public access only to the first floor of the building, which is to become a dental
office after reconstruction.

There is one existing ground floor means of egress on Bryant Avenue and one existing ground
floor means of egress, a vestibule, at the corner of Boulevard Street and Bryant Avenue.
Because the common path of travel is slightly too long for the first floor Dental Office to qualify
with a single means of egress, regulations require two means of egress. Two existing and one
NEW alternative means of egress onto Boulevard Street from the waiting room are shown on
the construction documents. However, both the existing corner vestibule and the new
entrance on Boulevard Street cannot be made compliant because of the grade of the Boulevard
Street sidewalk.

Neither of the EXISTING two egress doors are currently accessible: the finished floor is 4”
higher than the sidewalk at the Bryant Avenue side and 5” higher than the sidewalk at the
vestibule entrance at the corner of Boulevard and Bryant. The owner has looked at three
solutions: 1) altering sidewalk height outside the doors; 2) lowering finished inside floor heights
at the existing doors; or 3) constructing a third door into the waiting area on the boulevard
Avenue side. There are problems with each alternative for certain of these doors. It makes
more sense to make the existing door on Bryant Avenue, directly next to an existing
handicapped parking space, fully compliant, and to continue to use the corner vestibule
entrance, because any new door on Boulevard Street will have the same sidewalk grade issues
as the existing vestibule entrance.

The owner proposes to keep using the existing doors but to lower the interior floor height only
on the Bryant Avenue door. A variance will be required to have only one handicapped

accessible means of egress.

Alteration of Sidewalk Height

East Milton Square will be undergoing street and sidewalk reconstruction in the next two years,
a project with MASSDOT in planning for more than ten years. That construction project has

already gone out to bid, so it is too late to change bid specifications to modify the level of these
two sidewalks, even if that were feasible. The Town has an easement from the owner of the 25



Bryant Avenue building allowing the Town to bring the sidewalk on the Boulevard Avenue side
almost to the building, but the sidewalk will continue to be at existing grades. The Town
Engineer has pointed out that the slope of Boulevard Street and the alterations to be made to
the corner of the sidewalk at Bryant and Boulevard Streets for a handicapped access ramp may
make it impossible to alter grades sufficiently to solve this problem for that entrance or a new
door on that side, from the sidewalk.

Although the Town might be able to modify construction specifications later with the selected
contractor, there is no guarantee that such changes are feasible and would be accepted by the

contractor and the cost is unknown.

Alteration of Interior Floor Height

Alteration of the interior floor level provides a more immediate solution for the Bryant Avenue
entrance, which opens onto a level sidewalk. Construction documents provide for the
reframing of the Bryant Avenue entrance floor to match sidewalk height so that one accessible
means of egress will be provided on Bryant Avenue.

That reframing solution is not possible at the Bryant Avenue/Boulevard Street vestibule door
because the entrance floor area at this corner is too short to adjust the grade with an interior
ramp and landings. Complete reconstruction of the interior space at this doorway would reduce
the required office and travel space in this limited building footprint and would add
substantially to project cost.

This variance, if granted, is to allow the second existing means of egress, through the existing
corner vestibule, to remain in use as the second means of egress.

Construction documents do show a new alternative means of egress door exiting directly from
the waiting room to Boulevard Street. The existing structure of the building, which has almost
no setback from the lot line, prevents creating a vestibule at this new entrance. This door would
open directly into the waiting area, letting in cool or warm air with each entrance, continually
disrupting the level of heating and cooling in the waiting room. We would prefer not to
construct this egress door because we would like to continue to take advantage of the weather
and air infiltration barrier provided by the existing vestibule. With significant exposure to the
Southeast Expressway, retaining vestibule use is clearly an advantage.

The alternative waiting room door is also a less desirable means of egress because there is no
street parking on the Boulevard Street side of the building, none is planned with the coming
sidewalk and street reconstruction, and there is readily accessible parking on the Bryant
Avenue side. Furthermore, the sidewalk on Boulevard Street is not level, which is a problem for
creating n entrance at sidewalk grade, just as it is at the existing corner entrance. See attached
plans.



25.1 All public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be accessible.

The entrance on Bryant Avenue is being modified to be accessible. That entrance is directly
next to the handicapped parking space on Bryant Avenue. As noted above, the advantages
provided by continuing to use the corner vestibule as a means of egress apply equally to use of
the vestibule as a public entrance. The new door on Boulevard Street is not desirable for the
reasons previously explained, because it will be open to the weather when the door is opened
and closed, there is no parking on that side, and the Boulevard Street sidewalk is not at grade
with the building, and slopes down towards Bryant Avenue.

Therefore, the applicant requests that relief be granted from the provisions of Section 20.11.1
and 25.1, so as to allow the building to be renovated with one handicapped accessible entrance
and exit door, and a second existing entrance and exit door at the corner of Bryant Avenue and
Boulevard Street to remain in use.
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CONTINUE GYP. BOARD
6” ABOVE FIN. CEILING

;\EXTEND STUDS AND SECURE
: TO STRUCTURE ABOVE

3-1/2" UNFACED SOUND INSULATION

WALL LEGEND

BOARD

NOTES LEGEND

INSTALL BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS FOR
POTENTIAL FUTURE GRAB BAR INSTALLATION.

1 LAYER 5/8"
GYP. BOARD EACH SIDE

-l —— 20 GA STEEL STUDS

OR 2x4 @ 16" O.C.

l/ BASE AS SPECIFIED
1.

GENERAL NOTES

| S~ 54 A STEEL

RUNNER
TYPICAL FOR ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS

TYPICAL NEW WALL SECTION

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING
STUDS, 16" 0.C. WITH 5/8” GYPSUM WALL

{2) NEW DOOR TO BE 1 HOUR FIRE RATED.

@ EXISTING 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALLS TO REMAIN

ALL DOORS ARE TO BE FITTED WITH ADA COMPLIANT HARDWARE.

@ INFILL DOORWAY WITH BATT INSULATION AND %" F.C.
GYPSUM WALL BOARD FOR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING.

2. DENTAL EQUIPMENT UTILITY LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS WILL BE
DEFINED BY THE DENTAL COMPANY'S SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR

DRAWINGS

3. THE OWNER SHALL FILE THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FOR X-RAY
EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION AND USE WITH THE MASSACHUSETTS
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SHIELDING AS REQUIRED BY THE BOARD OF RADIATION CONTROL.
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ENTRY NOTES:

REMOVE AND REPLACE ENTRY DOOR (SEE ELEVATION) WITH ADA COMPLIANT DOOR/THRESHOLD. NEW 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL INFILL TO
MATCH EXISTING WALL WIDTH.

REFRAME ENTRY AREA ADJACENT TO ENTRY DOOR WITH 2x12'S 16" 0.C. AND %" PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO MATCH EXISTING SIDEWALK HEIGHT.
SEE SECTION #1 ON SHEET A3

FRAME NEW SLOPED WALKWAY AT 17 IN 20" SLOPE WITH 2x12'S 1670.C. AND %" PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING STAIRWAY IN EXISTING OPENING WITH NEW WOOD STAIR. NOSINGS TO BE ADA COMPLIANT. PROVIDE A 155"
DIAMETER RAILING ON EACH SIDE OF THE NEW STAIR. SHEATH UNDERSIDE OF STAIRWAY, RAMP AND ABUTTING HALLWAY AREA WITH 2 LAYERS
OF TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD FOR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING PER GA FILE NO. FC 5406.
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EMERGENCY  LIGHTING, SIGNAGE & SIGNAL LEGEND

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

EMERGENCY LIGHT w/BATTERY
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E CLASS A,B,C WALL

MOUNT EXTINGUISHER

WITH EMERGENCY L
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IGHT HEADS.
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WITH EMERGENCY L
ONE REMOTE LIGHT

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN COMBINATION
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SUILDING  DATA

PROJECT:

STORY MULTI=TENANT BUILDING.

APPLICABLE CODES:
BUILDING CODE:

EXISTING BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY CODE:

MECHANICAL CODE:
ENERGY CODE:

BUILDING DATA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
SPRINKLERS:
TENANT GROUP:

TENANT OCCUPANCY

MASS STATE BUILDING CODE — 9TH ED (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)

WITH AMENDMENTS
(2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WHERE REFERENCED)
: 2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)

521 CMR: MASS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD REGULATIONS

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)

5B
NOT SPRINKLERED
B BUSINESS

LOAD

USE GROUP:
1/100 GROSS SQ. FT.

EGRESS DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED 200,

B, BUSINESS

2397 SF = 24 0OCC.

76" PROVIDED

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED, OL<30=100’
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED=54

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

BATHROOMS: ONE MALE AND ONE FEMALE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM IS REQUIRED
ONE MALE AND ONE FEMALE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM IS PROVIDED

A SERVICE SINK IS PROVIDED IN JANITOR CLOSET 105A

AN ACCESSIBLE DRINKIN

G WATER FOUNTAIN IS PROVIDED IN THE HALL 116.

THE PROJECT IS A FIT-UP OF A DENTAL OFFICE ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF A TWO

LAZARUS AND SARGEANT

ARCHITECTS - PLANNERS - INTERIOR DESIGNERS

50 NORTH MAIN STREET
WALLINGFORD, CT 06492
203-265-3194 203-294-1610 F

M. CHASE DESIGN, L.L.C.
MARC CHASE
172 LONG HILL ROAD
WEST BROOKFIELD, MA 01585
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CONSTRUCTION. COORD. WITH
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3’—6”

EXISTING WALL TO
“" REMAN, TYP.
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STRINGER CONNECTOR,
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\
P.T. 2X LEDGER, JX\ \ / xx (3) 1.75%11.875 (2.0) ML. BEAM.
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2 LAYERS OF %" F.C. GWB. AT T

2X12 @16"0.C. FLOOR JOISTS TO INFILL FLOOR/

LANDING AT BOTTOM OF STAIRS, TYP.

N

S

STAIRS/ LANDINGS, TYP.

SIMPSON JOIST

HANGERS, TYP.

SECTION AT STAIRS
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C ]
/

BEVELED —!

A.D.A. NOSE DETAIL

1” — 11_011

1. EXISTING STAIR TREAD AND NEW STAIR TREAD = 101/4".
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